Received 1 June 2022, accepted 22 June 2022, date of publication 27 June 2022, date of current version 30 June 2022.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3186308
Improved Adaptive Komodo Mlipir Algorithm
QIXUAN LIU1 AND XIAOYI ZHANG 1,2
1School of Biological and Agricultural Engineering, Jilin University, Changchun 130022, China
2Key Laboratory of Bionic Engineering, Ministry of Education, Jilin University, Changchun 130022, China
Corresponding author: Xiaoyi Zhang (xiaoyizhang@jlu.edu.cn)
ABSTRACT In order to improve the global search performance of the KomodoMlipir Algorithm, this paper

doi: 10.1504/IJBIC.2010.032124.
[10] A. A. Heidari, S. Mirjalili, H. Faris, I. Aljarah, M. Mafarja, and H. Chen,
‘‘Harris hawks optimization: Algorithm and applications,’’ Future
Gener. Comput. Syst., vol. 97, pp. 849–872, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1016/
j.future.2019.02.028.
[11] A. Faramarzi, M. Heidarinejad, S. Mirjalili, and A. H. Gandomi,
‘‘Marine predators algorithm: A nature-inspired Metaheuristic,’’ Expert
Syst. Appl., vol. 152, Aug. 2020, Art. no. 113377, doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.
2020.113377.
[12] S. Li, H. Chen, M. Wang, A. A. Heidari, and S. Mirjalili, ‘‘Slime mould
algorithm: A new method for stochastic optimization,’’ Future Gener.
Comput. Syst., vol. 111, pp. 300–323, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.future.
2020.03.055.
[13] M. Noroozi, H. Mohammadi, E. Efatinasab, A. Lashgari, M. Eslami, and
B. Khan, ‘‘Golden search optimization algorithm,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 10,
pp. 37515–37532, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3162853.
[14] L. Goel, ‘‘An extensive review of computational intelligence-based
optimization algorithms: Trends and applications,’’ Soft Comput.,
vol. 24, no. 21, pp. 16519–16549, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s00500-020-
04958-w.
[15] S. Suyanto, A. A. Ariyanto, and A. F. Ariyanto, ‘‘Komodo mlipir
algorithm,’’ Appl. Soft Comput., vol. 114, Jan. 2022, Art. no. 108043, doi:
10.1016/j.asoc.2021.108043.
[16] E. Shojaedini, M. Majd, and R. Safabakhsh, ‘‘Novel adaptive genetic
algorithm sample consensus,’’ Appl. Soft Comput., vol. 77, pp. 635–642,
Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.asoc.2019.01.052.
[17] Y. Song, F. Wang, and X. Chen, ‘‘An improved genetic algorithm
for numerical function optimization,’’ Appl. Intell., vol. 49, no. 5,
pp. 1880–1902, May 2019, doi: 10.1007/s10489-018-1370-4.
[18] Z. Zhang, Y. Cai, and D. Zhang, ‘‘Solving ordinary differential
equations with adaptive differential evolution,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 128908–128922, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3008823.
[19] Y. Li, S. Wang, H. Liu, B. Yang, H. Yang, M. Zeng, and Z. Wu,
‘‘A backtracking differential evolution with multi-mutation strategies
autonomy and collaboration,’’ Int. J. Speech Technol., vol. 52, no. 3,
pp. 3418–3444, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1007/s10489-021-02577-y.
[20] H. D. Phan, K. Ellis, J. C. Barca, and A. Dorin, ‘‘A survey of
dynamic parameter setting methods for nature-inspired swarm intelligence
algorithms,’’ Neural Comput. Appl., vol. 32, no. 2, pp. 567–588, Jan. 2020,
doi: 10.1007/s00521-019-04229-2.
[21] M.-C. Su, J.-H. Chen, A. M. Utami, S.-C. Lin, and H.-H. Wei, ‘‘Dove
swarm optimization algorithm,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 46690–46696,
2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3170112.
[22] J. Zhao, Z.-M. Gao, and H.-F. Chen, ‘‘The simplified Aquila optimiza-
tion algorithm,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 22487–22515, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3153727.
[23] C. Li, J. Li, H. Chen, and A. A. Heidari, ‘‘Memetic Harris hawks

of microarray biomarkers,’’ Neural Comput. Appl., vol. 32, no. 15,
pp. 11897–11918, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s00521-019-04671-2.
[26] Z. Zhang, Y. Cai, and D. Zhang, ‘‘Solving ordinary differential
equations with adaptive differential evolution,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 128908–128922, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3008823.
[27] Y. Zheng, Q. Luo, H. Wang, C. Wang, and X. Chen, ‘‘Path planning of
mobile robot based on adaptive ant colony algorithm,’’ J. Intell. Fuzzy Syst.,
vol. 39, no. 4, pp. 5329–5338, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.3233/JIFS-189018.
[28] L. Cheng, L. Zhong, X. Zhang, and J. Xing, ‘‘A staged adaptive firefly
algorithm for UAV charging planning in wireless sensor networks,’’
Comput. Commun., vol. 161, pp. 132–141, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1016/
j.comcom.2020.07.019.
[29] R. Sihwail, K. Omar, K. Ariffin, andM. Tubishat, ‘‘Improved Harris hawks
optimization using elite opposition-based learning and novel search mech-
anism for feature selection,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 121127–121145,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3006473.
[30] H. Chen, C. Yang, A. A. Heidari, and X. Zhao, ‘‘An efficient
double adaptive random spare reinforced whale optimization algo-
rithm,’’ Expert Syst. Appl., vol. 154, Sep. 2020, Art. no. 113018, doi:
10.1016/j.eswa.2019.113018.
[31] S. Li, Q. Gu, W. Gong, and B. Ning, ‘‘An enhanced adaptive differential
evolution algorithm for parameter extraction of photovoltaic models,’’
Energy Convers. Manage., vol. 205, Feb. 2020, Art. no. 112443, doi: 10.
1016/j.enconman.2019.112443.
[32] A. T. Khan, S. Li Senior, P. S. Stanimirovic, and Y. Zhang, ‘‘Model-free
optimization using eagle perching optimizer,’’ 2018, arXiv:1807.02754.
[33] Z. Shu, X.-J. Wu, P. Huang, H. Fan, Z. Liu, and F. Ye, ‘‘Multiple graph
regularized concept factorization with adaptive weights,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 6, pp. 64938–64945, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2876880.
[34] I. Fister, J. Brest, A. Iglesias, A. Galvez, S. Deb, and I. Fister, ‘‘On selection
of a benchmark by determining the Algorithms’ qualities,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 51166–51178, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3058285.
[35] M. Jamil and X.-S. Yang, ‘‘A literature survey of benchmark functions
for global optimisation problems,’’ Int. J. Math. Modeling Numer. Optim.,
vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 150–194, 2013.
[36] F. Wilcoxon, ‘‘Individual comparisons by ranking methods,’’ Bio-

Q. Liu, X. Zhang: Improved Adaptive Komodo Mlipir Algorithm
[40] S. Mirjalili, ‘‘Moth-flame optimization algorithm: A novel nature-inspired
heuristic paradigm,’’Knowl.-Based Syst., vol. 89, pp. 228–249, Nov. 2015,
doi: 10.1016/j.knosys.2015.07.006.
[41] N. H. Khan, Y.Wang, D. Tian,M. A. Z. Raja, R. Jamal, and Y.Muhammad,
‘‘Design of fractional particle swarm optimization gravitational search
algorithm for optimal reactive power dispatch problems,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 146785–146806, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3014211.
[42] S. Mirjalili and A. Lewis, ‘‘The whale optimization algorithm,’’
Adv. Eng. Softw., vol. 95, pp. 51–67, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1016/
j.advengsoft.2016.01.008.
[43] S. Arora, S. Singh, and K. Yetilmezsoy, ‘‘Amodified butterfly optimization